The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk based on carrying amounts as at the end of the
reporting period was:

Group
	 2024	 2023
	 Denominated in	 Denominated in

In RM			  USD	 RMB	 USD	 RMB

Trade and other receivables		  289,764	 1,706,925	 1,255,553	 252,449
Fixed deposits with licensed bank		  8,973,575	 8,838,861	 9,189,887	 3,045,484
Cash and bank balances		  4,917,603	 4,259,817	 6,858,161	 244,922
Trade and other payables		  –	 298,951	 (5,238,615)	 (898,438)

Exposure in the statement of
  financial position		  14,180,942	 15,104,554	 12,064,986	 2,644,417

131

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Company
		  Denominated in USD

In RM					   2024	 2023

Trade and other receivables				   289,763	 751,526
Cash and bank balances			   	 588,681	 520,824

Exposure in the statement of financial position	 	 	 878,444	 1,272,350

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s post-tax profit or loss to a
reasonably possible change in the USD and RMB against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

					   2024	 2023
					   Profit or loss	 Profit or loss
					   RM	 RM

Group

USD/RM	 - strengthened 10%	 	 	 67,080	 (301,104)
		  - weakened 10%			   (67,080)	 301,104
USD/RMB	 - strengthened 10%	 	 	 1,010,672	 1,218,043
		  - weakened 10%			   (1,010,672)	 (1,218,043)
RMB/RM	 - strengthened 10%	 	 	 1,147,946	 200,976
		  - weakened 10%			   (1,147,946)	 (200,976)

Company

USD/RM	 - strengthened 10%	 	 	 66,762	 96,699
		  - weakened 10%			   (66,762)	 (96,699)

132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d)	 Liquidity risk

	 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall
due. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises principally from its various payables, loans and
borrowings.

	 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s and the Company’s financial liabilities as at the end of
the reporting period based on undiscounted contractual payments:

			   Contractual